



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

REGINALD WATERS,)
)
 Respondent-Below,)
 Appellant,)
)
 v.) No. 491, 2019
)
 STATE OF DELAWARE,)
)
 Plaintiff-Below,)
 Appellee.)

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

STATE'S ANSWERING BRIEF

Sean P. Lugg (No. 3518)
Deputy Attorney General
Delaware Department of Justice
Carvel Office Building
820 North French Street, 7th Floor
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 577-8500

Dated: May 1, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | PAGE |
|--|-------------|
| Table of Authorities | ii |
| Nature and Stage of the Proceedings | 1 |
| Summary of the Argument | 6 |
| Statement of Facts | 8 |
| Arguments | |
| I. THE SUPERIOR COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION BY DENYING WATERS CONTINUANCE REQUEST | 16 |
| II. THE SUPERIOR COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION BY DENYING WATERS' UNTIMELY MOTION TO SUPPRESS EVIDENCE | 24 |
| III. THE SUPERIOR COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION BY DENYING WATERS' MOTION FOR A NEW TRIAL | 31 |
| Conclusion | 38 |

TABLE OF CITATIONS

| <u>CASES</u> | <u>PAGE</u> |
|--|-------------|
| <i>Ambrose v. Roeckman</i> , 749 F.3d 615 (7th Cir. 2014) | 35 |
| <i>Bailey v. State</i> , 521 A.2d 1069 (Del. 1987) | 16 |
| <i>Baldwin v. Commonwealth</i> , 815 S.E. 2d 809 (Va. App. 2019) | 35 |
| <i>Barnett v. State</i> , 691 A.2d 614 (Del. 1997) | 25, 26 |
| <i>Blankenship v. State</i> , 447 A.2d 428 (1952) | 31 |
| <i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963) | 18 |
| <i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2206 (2018) | 4 |
| <i>Davis v. State</i> , 38 A.2d 278 (Del. 2012) | 26 |
| <i>Hutchins v. State</i> , 153 A.2d 204 (Del. 1959) | 31, 33 |
| <i>Johnson v. State</i> , 1993 WL 245374 (Del. June 22, 1993) | 31 |
| <i>Johnson v. State</i> , 2012 WL 3893524 (Del. Sept. 7, 2012) | 27 |
| <i>Johnson v. State</i> , 983 A.2d 904 (Del. 2009) | 27, 30 |
| <i>Lecates v. State</i> , 987 A.2d 413 (Del. 2009) | 25 |
| <i>Littlejohn v. State</i> , 219 A.2d 155 (Del.1966) | 36 |
| <i>McKechnie v. Berg</i> , 667 N.W. 2d 628 (N.D. 2003) | 35 |
| <i>Milligan v. State</i> , 116 A.3d 1232 (Del. 2015) | 24 |
| <i>Mize v. State</i> , 2017 WL 3391761 (Del. Aug. 7, 2017) | 24 |
| <i>Morgan v. State</i> , 922 A.2d 395 (Del. 2007) | 36 |

| | |
|--|--------------------|
| <i>Morris v. State</i> , 2019 WL 2123563 (Del. May 13, 2019) | 24 |
| <i>Morris v. State</i> , 2019 WL 2123563 (Del. May 13, 2019) | 26 |
| <i>Pennewell v. State</i> , 2003 WL 2008197 (Del. Apr. 29, 2003) | 26 |
| <i>Procunier v. Martinez</i> , 416 U.S. 396 (1974) | 27 |
| <i>Rath v. Rath</i> , 911 N.W. 2d 919 (N.D. 2018) | 35 |
| <i>Riley v. State</i> , 496 A.2d 997 (Del. 1985) | 21 |
| <i>Secrest v. State</i> , 697 A.2d 58 (Del. 1996) | 16, 21, 22 |
| <i>Signal Drilling Co., Inc. v. Liberty Petroleum Co.</i> , 226 N.W. 2d 148 (N.D. 1975) | 35 |
| <i>State v. Hill</i> , 2011 WL 2083949 (Del. Super. Ct. Apr. 21, 2011) | 19, 20 |
| <i>State v. Johnson</i> , 1999 WL 458627 (Del. Apr. 29, 1999) | 33, 34 |
| <i>State v. Waters</i> , 2019 WL 248675 (Del. Super. Ct. June 13, 2019) | 32, 34, 35, 36, 37 |
| <i>State v. Waters</i> , 2019 WL 2486753 (Del. Super. Ct. June 13, 2019) | 5 |
| <i>Strauss v. Biggs</i> , 525 A.2d 992 (Del. 1987) | 31 |
| <i>Taylor v. Kentucky</i> , 436 U.S. 478 (1978) | 35 |
| <i>U.S. Bank, N.A. v. UBS Real Estate Securities, Inc.</i> , 205 F.Supp. 3d 386 (S.D.N.Y. 2016) | 35 |
| <i>Ungar v. Sarafite</i> , 576 U.S. 575 (1964) | 21 |
| <i>United States v. Saccoccia</i> , 58 F.3d 754 (1st Cir. 1995) | 21 |
| <i>Unitrin, Inc. v. American Gen. Corp.</i> , 651 A.2d 1361 (Del. 1995) | 27 |
| <i>Vouras v. State</i> , 452 A.2d 1165 (Del. 1982) | 33 |

Whitehurst v. State, 83 A.3d 362 (Del. 2013) 27, 28, 30

STATUTES AND RULES

10 *Del. C.* § 9902(b) 26

11 *Del. C.* § 4214(c) 5

29 *Del. C.* § 2504(4) 24

Super. Ct. Crim. R. 2 2

Super. Ct. Crim. R. 12 25, 26

Super. Ct. Crim. R. 16(a) 17

Super. Ct. Crim. R. 16(c) 17

Super. Ct. Crim. R. 33 32, 34

OTHER AUTHORITIES

75B *Am. Jur. 2d. Trial* § 1584 (2019) 35
